SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUBMITTAL DATE: December 20, 2011

FROM: Riverside County Regional Medical Center

SUBJECT: Amendments to Professional Service Agreement(s) for Riverside County HealthCare

RECOMMENDED MOTION: Move that the Board of Supervisors:

Approve and execute the amendments to the professional service agreements with eighteen (18) of Riverside County Regional Medical Center health care service groups as listed in Attachment "A" to provide health care services to members enrolled with Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC), effective upon the execution of the Agreement between the County of

COUNSEL (Soncurrence		and the California Departme			
VAN	Departmental Concu	(continued on Pa	age 2)	Douglas D. B	Al Bayley agley, Hospital Director	<u> </u>
	pai		Current F.Y. Total Cost:	\$0	In Current Year Budget:	Yes
-80 K	Ğ	FINANCIAL DATA	Current F.Y. Net County Cost:	\$ N/A	Budget Adjustment:	No
Z Z		DATA	Annual Net County Cost FY:	\$0	For Fiscal Year:	11/12
FORN BY		SOURCE OF I Riverside Cour	FUNDS: 100% Low Income Harty	lealth Plan /	Positions To Be Deleted Per A-30	
					Requires 4/5 Vote	
		C.E.O. RECO	MMENDATION:	APPROVE		
Policy	. Policy	County Execu	itive Office Signature	BY: Michael R. St	2 Steffer	
么	囚					
Consent	Consent		MINUTES OF	THE BOARD OF	SUPERVISORS	

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Ashley, seconded by Supervisor Buster and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Buster, Benoit and Ashley

Nays:

None

Absent:

Tavaglione

Abstain:

Stone -

Date:

January 10, 2012

XC:

Dep't Recomm.: Per Exec. Ofc.

RCRMC

Prev. Agn. Ref.:

District: All

Agenda Number:

Kecia Harper-Ihem

Clerk of the Board

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD SUBJECT: Amendments to Professional Service Agreement(s) for RCHC

Page 2

BACKGROUND:

The Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) released program applications for all eligible entities to participate in the Low Income Health Program (LIHP), which provides entities the opportunity to help build the bridge to health care reform in 2014. The LIHP consists of the Medicaid Coverage Expansion (MC) and the Health Care Coverage Initiative (HCCI) programs. These programs provide health care benefits to eligible persons in accordance with the Welfare & Institutions Code (WIC) Section 15909 -15915 (Chapter 723, Statutes of 2010, Assembly Bill 342), and the Special Terms and Conditions (STCs) of the federal section 1115 (a) California Bridge to Reform Demonstration. Riverside County Regional Medical Center (RCRMC) in conjunction with other Riverside County departments partnered with Inland Empire Health Plan (IEHP) as a third party administrator in administering the service which implements the requirements of LIHP. Through this collaboration partnership, the requirements for the LIHP were developed and incorporated for Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC). RCHC is Riverside County's new health care plan to help bridge to the health care reform in 2014. Patients eligible to participate in RCHC will have the opportunity to receive services through specific referrals. RCHC expects approximately 20,000 eligible participants/patients to participate in the health care plan.

Riverside County Regional Medical Center (RCRMC) contracts with various health care providers to provide specialty care services at the Hospital on an inpatient and outpatient basis. The Physician Groups listed in Attachment A have agreed to provide health care services to members enrolled with Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC).

ATTACHMENT

Attachment "A" - List of Amendments to Professional Service Agreements

REVIEW/APPROVAL:

County Counsel has approved the amendments as to legal form.

DB:cg

ATTACHMENT "A"

LISTING OF AMENDMENTS TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENTS

- 1) Arrowhead Neurosurgical Medical Group, Inc.
- 2) DeAnza Obstetrics and Gynecology Medical Group, Inc.
- 3) DeAnza Orthopedic Medical Group, Inc.
- 4) Anthony Firek, M.D.(Endocrinology(
- 5) Haider Spine Center Medical Group, Inc.
- 6) Inland Empire Cardiology Faculty Medical Associates, Inc.
- 7) Loma Linda University Health Care (Wound Care)
- 8) Loma Linda University Health Care (Ophthalmology)
- 9) Loma Linda University Health Care (Ear, Nose & Throat)
- 10) Loma Linda University Health Care (General Surgery)
- 11) Faculty Physicians and Surgeons of Loma Linda University School of Medicine (Surgical Oncology)
- 12) Loma Linda University Urology Medical Group, Inc.
- 13) Chander P. Malhotra, M.D., Inc.
- 14) Mansfield Professional Medical Corporation
- 15) J. Lamont Murdoch, M.D.(Endocrinology)
- 16) Nephrology Associates Medical Group, Inc.
- 17) Renaissance Radiology Medical Group, Inc.
- 18) Wilshire Oncology Medical Group

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUTY OF RIVERSIDE AND WILSHIRE ONCOLOGY MEDICAL GROUP

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and Wilshire Oncology Medical Group effective December 1, 2007 is hereby amended effective **June 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013**, pursuant to the following:

- 1. Delete Section 1.3, Exhibit A in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - "1.3 Exclusion Billing

CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to bill or be reimbursed separately for any COUNTY patient care (inpatient or outpatient) for Juvenile Hall patients, Riverside County jail patients, Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP) patients or patients of the Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC) program. Such claims shall be considered paid in full from the HOSPITAL monthly payment to CONTRACTOR, specified in Section 1.0, above."

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment.

By: John Tavaglione Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date: JAN 10 2012

By: Douglas (). Bagley Hospital Director/CEO

Date: 12/5///

ATTEST:
KECIA HARPER-IHEM, Clerk
By DEPUTM

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUTY OF RIVERSIDE AND

RENAISSANCE RADIOLOGY MEDICAL GROUP, INC. aka ARLINGTON RADIOLOGY MEDICAL GROUP

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and Renaissance Radiology Medical Group, Inc., dated July 1, 2005 is hereby amended effective **June 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013**, pursuant to the following:

- 1. Delete Section 2.3, Exhibit A in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - "2.3 Exclusion Billing

CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to bill or be reimbursed separately for any COUNTY patient care (inpatient or outpatient) for Juvenile Hall patients, Riverside County jail patients, Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP) patients or patients of the Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC) program. Such claims shall be considered paid in full from the HOSPITAL monthly payment to CONTRACTOR, specified in Section 3.0, below."

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment.

Ву: <i>(</i>	John Tavaglione Chair, Board of Supervisors	CONTRACTOR Merale of Concina President
Date:	JAN 10 2012	Date:
Ву:	Douglas D. Bagley Hospital Director/CEO	FORMARPROVED AGUNTY COUNSEL & LAND LATE OF THE REAL R. KIPNIS DATE
Date:	12/5/11	
	ATTEST:	

JAN 10 2012 345

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUTY OF RIVERSIDE AND

NEPHROLOGY ASSOCIATES MEDICAL GROUP, INC.

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and Nephrology Associates Medical Group, Inc. effective May 1, 2007 is hereby amended effective **June 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013**, pursuant to the following:

- 1. Delete Section 1.3, Exhibit A in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - "1.3 Exclusion Billing

CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to bill or be reimbursed separately for any COUNTY patient care (inpatient or outpatient) for Juvenile Hall patients, Riverside County jail patients, Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP) patients or patients of the Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC) program. Such claims shall be considered paid in full from the HOSPITAL monthly payment to CONTRACTOR, specified in Section 1.0, above."

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

	ITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto entatives to execute this Amendment.	have caused their duly authorized
By:	John Tavaglione Chair, Board of Supervisors JAN 10 2012	CONTRACTOR President Date: 7-(8-(1)
By:	Douglas D Bagley Hospital Director/CEO	FORM APPROVED BOUNTY COUNSELL () BY MEAL R. KIPNIS DATE
Dale.	ATTEST:	

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUTY OF RIVERSIDE AND J. LAMONT MURDOCH, M.D.

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and J. Lamont Murdoch, M.D., dated July 1, 2001 is hereby amended effective **June 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013**, pursuant to the following:

- 1. Delete Section 1.3, Exhibit A in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - "1.3 Exclusion Billing

CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to bill or be reimbursed separately for any COUNTY patient care (inpatient or outpatient) for Juvenile Hall patients, Riverside County jail patients, Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP) patients or patients of the Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC) program. Such claims shall be considered paid in full from the HOSPITAL monthly payment to CONTRACTOR, specified in Section 1.0, above."

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment.

	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	CONTRACTOR
Ву:	John Tavaglione Chair, Board of Supervisors	Manara Mundoch President
Date:	JAN 10 2012	Date: 7-5-11
By: Date:	Douglas D. Bagley Hospital Director/CEO	FORMARPROMEDICOUNTY COUNSEL ()

ATTEST: KECIA HARPER-IHEM, Clerk By DEPUTY

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUTY OF RIVERSIDE AND

MANSFIELD PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CORPORATION

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and Mansfield Professional Medical Corporation dated December 14, 1999, is hereby amended effective **June 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013**, pursuant to the following:

- 1. Delete Section 2.1, Exhibit B in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - "2.1 Exclusion Billing

CORPORATION shall not be entitled to bill or be reimbursed separately for any COUNTY patient care (inpatient or outpatient) for Juvenile Hall patients, Riverside County jail patients, Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP) patients or patients of the Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC) program. Such claims shall be considered paid in full from the HOSPITAL monthly payment to CORPORATION, specified in Section 1.1, above."

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

By:

John Tavaginore
Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date:

Douglas 0. Bagley
Hospital Director/CEO

Date:

Da

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUTY OF RIVERSIDE AND CHANDER P. MALHOTRA, M.D., INC.

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and Chander P. Malhotra, M.D., Inc. dated February 19, 2002 is hereby amended effective **June 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013**, pursuant to the following:

- 1. Delete Section 1.3, Exhibit A in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - "1.3 Exclusion Billing

CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to bill or be reimbursed separately for any COUNTY patient care (inpatient or outpatient) for Juvenile Hall patients, Riverside County jail patients, Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP) patients or patients of the Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC) program. Such claims shall be considered paid in full from the HOSPITAL monthly payment to CONTRACTOR, specified in Section 1.0, above."

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment.

	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	CONTRACTOR
By:	John Taveglione Chair, Board of Supervisors JAN 10 2012	President Date: 7-6-11
Ву:	Douglas D. Bagley Hospital Director/CEO	FORM APPROVED CAUNTY COUNSEL (S) (
Date: ΔΤ		MORE IV RIP NO DATE

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUTY OF RIVERSIDE AND

LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY UROLOGY MEDICAL GROUP, INC.

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and Loma Linda University Urology Medical Group, Inc. effective July 1, 2007 is hereby amended effective **June 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013**, pursuant to the following:

- 1. Delete Section 2.3, Exhibit A in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - "2.3 Exclusion Billing

CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to bill or be reimbursed separately for any COUNTY patient care (inpatient or outpatient) for Juvenile Hall patients, Riverside County jail patients, Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP) patients or patients of the Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC) program. Such claims shall be considered paid in full from the HOSPITAL monthly payment to CONTRACTOR, specified in Section 3.0, below."

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment.

	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	CONTRACTOR
By:	John Tavaglione Chair, Board of Supervisors	H. Ruckle. President
Date:	JAN 10 2012	Date:
Ву:	Douglas D Bagley Hospital Director/CEO	FORM APPROVED COOMY COUNSEL.
Date:	12/5/11	BY: NEAL R. KIPNIS DAVE
ATT	EST:	

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUTY OF RIVERSIDE AND

FACULTY PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS OF LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and Faculty Physicians and Surgeons of Loma Linda University School of Medicine dated August 1, 2010 is hereby amended effective **June 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013**, pursuant to the following:

- 1. Delete Section 1.3, Exhibit A in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - "1.3 Exclusion Billing

CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to bill or be reimbursed separately for any COUNTY patient care (inpatient or outpatient) for Juvenile Hall patients, Riverside County jail patients, Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP) patients or patients of the Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC) program. Such claims shall be considered paid in full from the HOSPITAL monthly payment to CONTRACTOR, specified in Section 1.0, above."

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment.

By: John Tavaglione Chair, Bhard of Supervisors

Date: JAN 10 2012

By: Douglas (J. Bagley)

CONTRACTOR

President

Douglas (J. Bagley)

ATTEST:

Hospital Director/CEO

KECIA HARPER-IHEM, Clerk

JAN 10 2012 3.45

Surgical Ansagas

Date:

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUTY OF RIVERSIDE AND LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY HEALTHCARE

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and Loma Linda University Healthcare dated January 1, 2006 is hereby amended effective **June 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013**, pursuant to the following:

- 1. Delete Section 1.3, Exhibit A in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - "1.3 Exclusion Billing

CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to bill or be reimbursed separately for any COUNTY patient care (inpatient or outpatient) for Juvenile Hall patients, Riverside County jail patients, Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP) patients or patients of the Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC) program. Such claims shall be considered paid in full from the HOSPITAL monthly payment to CONTRACTOR, specified in Section 3.0, below."

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment.

By: John Tavagiione Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date: JAN 10 2012

By: Douglas D Bagley Hospital Director/CEO

ATTEST:

Date:

KECIA HARPER-IHEM, Clerk

DEDILITY

JAN 10 2012 3,45

General Summer

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUTY OF RIVERSIDE AND

ARROWHEAD NEUROSUGICAL MEDICAL GROUP, INC.

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and Arrowhead Neurosurgical Medical Group Inc. effective October 13, 2001 is hereby amended effective June 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013, pursuant to the following:

- 1. Delete Section 1.3, Exhibit A in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - "1.3 Exclusion Billing

KECIA HARPER-IHEM, Clerk

CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to bill or be reimbursed separately for any COUNTY patient care (inpatient or outpatient) for Juvenile Hall patients, Riverside County jail patients, Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP) patients or patients of the Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC) program. Such claims shall be considered paid in full from the HOSPITAL monthly payment to CONTRACTOR, specified in Section 1.0, above."

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment.

By: John Tavag11one Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date: JAN 10 2012

By: Douglas D Begley Hospital Director/CEO

Date: ATTEST: CONTRACTOR

President

Date: 8/3/II

President

President

Date: 8/3/II

ATTEST:

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUTY OF RIVERSIDE AND

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and DeAnza Orthopedic Medical Group, Inc. effective July 1, 2008 is hereby amended effective **June 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013**, pursuant to the following:

DEANZA ORTHOPEDIC MEDICAL GROUP, INC.

- 1. Delete Section 1.3, Exhibit A in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - "1.3 Exclusion Billing

ATTEST:

CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to bill or be reimbursed separately for any COUNTY patient care (inpatient or outpatient) for Juvenile Hall patients, Riverside County jail patients, Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP) patients or patients of the Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC) program. Such claims shall be considered paid in full from the HOSPITAL monthly payment to CONTRACTOR, specified in Section 1.0, above."

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

	TITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto entatives to execute this Amendment.	have caused their duly authorized
By: Date:	John Tavaglione Chair, Board of Supervisors JAN 10 2012	President Date:
Ву:	Douglas D. Bagley Hospital Director/CEO	FORMARPROVED COUNTY COUNSELL BY: NEAL R. KIPNIS DATE
Date:		

. श्राप्त्रहाः

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUTY OF RIVERSIDE AND ANTHONY FIREK, M.D.

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and Anthony Firek, M.D., dated July 1, 2003 is hereby amended effective June 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013, pursuant to the following:

- 1. Delete Section 1.3, Exhibit A in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - "1.3 Exclusion Billing

CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to bill or be reimbursed separately for any COUNTY patient care (inpatient or outpatient) for Juvenile Hall patients, Riverside County jail patients, Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP) patients or patients of the Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC) program. Such claims shall be considered paid in full from the HOSPITAL monthly payment to CONTRACTOR, specified in Section 1.0, above."

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment.

By: John Tavagilone Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date: JAN 10 2012

CONTRACTOR

Fresident

Date: 2/vg 2011

Hospital Director/CEO

By:

Date: 10/5///

ATTEST:
KECIA HARPER-IHEM, Clerk
By JOHN DEPLYN

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUTY OF RIVERSIDE AND HAIDER SPINE CENTER MEDICAL GROUP, INC.

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and Haider Spine Center Medical Group, Inc., dated March 1, 1999 is hereby amended effective **June 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013**, pursuant to the following:

1. Delete the second paragraph of Subsection 6, Exhibit A in its entirety and replace with the following:

"CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to bill or be reimbursed separately for Spine and Pain Management services for COUNTY patient care (inpatient or outpatient) for Juvenile Hall patients, Riverside County jail patients, Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP) patients or patients of the Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC) program. Such claims shall be considered paid in full from the HOSPITAL monthly payment to CONTRACTOR, specified in Section 6, above."

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

ATTEST:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment.

	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	CONTRACTOR
By:	John Tavaglione Chair Board of Supervisors JAN 10 2012	President Date: \$\frac{3}{1}\$
Зу: Date:	Douglas O. Dagley Hospital Director/CEO	FORM APPROVED ADUNTY COUNSEL BY: NEAL R. KIPNIS DATE

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUTY OF RIVERSIDE AND

INLAND EMPIRE CARDIOLOGY FACULTY MEDICAL ASSOCIATES, INC.

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and Inland Empire Cardiology Faculty Medical Associates, Inc. effective October 1, 2008 is hereby amended effective **June 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013**, pursuant to the following:

- 1. Delete Section 1.3, Exhibit A in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - "1.3 Exclusion Billing

ATTEST:

CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to bill or be reimbursed separately for any COUNTY patient care (inpatient or outpatient) for Juvenile Hall patients, Riverside County jail patients, Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP) patients or patients of the Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC) program. Such claims shall be considered paid in full from the HOSPITAL monthly payment to CONTRACTOR, specified in Section 1.0, above."

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment.

		0.01177.4.07.07
	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	CONTRACTOR
Ву:	John Tavaglione Chair, Board of Supervisors	President
Date:	IAN_1 0 2012	Date: HST 4
Date.	JAN 1 0 ZUIZ	Date.
Ву:	Douglas D Bagley Hospital Director/CEO	FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL A
Date:	12/5/11	

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUTY OF RIVERSIDE AND LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY HEALTHCARE

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and Loma Linda University Healthcare. Dated December 1, 2001 is hereby amended effective **June 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013**, pursuant to the following:

- 1. Delete Section 1.3, Exhibit A in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - "1.3 Exclusion Billing

CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to bill or be reimbursed separately for any COUNTY patient care (inpatient or outpatient) for Juvenile Hall patients, Riverside County jail patients, Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP) patients or patients of the Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC) program. Such claims shall be considered paid in full from the HOSPITAL monthly payment to CONTRACTOR, specified in Section 1.0, above."

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment.

By:	John Tavaglione Chair, Board of Supervisors JAN 10 2012	President Date: 7-1-11
By: Date:	Douglas D. Bøgley Hospital Director/CEO	FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL A () BY: NEAL R. KIPNIS DATE
А	TTEST:	

B-IHEM, Clerk

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUTY OF RIVERSIDE AND LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY HEALTHCARE

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and Loma Linda University Healthcare dated April 1, 2007 is hereby amended effective **June 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013**, pursuant to the following:

- 1. Delete Section 1.3, Exhibit A in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - "1.4 Exclusion Billing

CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to bill or be reimbursed separately for any COUNTY patient care (inpatient or outpatient) for Juvenile Hall patients, Riverside County jail patients, Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP) patients or patients of the Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC) program. Such claims shall be considered paid in full from the HOSPITAL monthly payment to CONTRACTOR, specified in Section 3.0, below."

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment.

Douglas D. Bagley
Hospital Director/CEO

Date: 12/5///

FORMARPROVED TOWNTY COUNSELL ()
BY NEAL R. KIPNIS DATE

ATTEST:
KECIA HARPER-IHEM, Clerk
By DEPLITY

JAN 10 2012 3.45

Dohtha (molost

By:

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUTY OF RIVERSIDE AND LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY HEALTHCARE

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and Loma Linda University Healthcare effective July 16, 2002 is hereby amended effective **June 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013**, pursuant to the following:

- 1. Delete Section 2.3, Exhibit A in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - "2.3 Exclusion Billing

CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to bill or be reimbursed separately for any COUNTY patient care (inpatient or outpatient) for Juvenile Hall patients, Riverside County jail patients, Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP) patients or patients of the Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC) program. Such claims shall be considered paid in full from the HOSPITAL monthly payment to CONTRACTOR, specified in Section 3.0, below."

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment.

By: Date:	John Tavaglione Chair, Board of Supervisors	President Date:
By: Date:	Douglas D Bagley Hospital Director/CEO	FORM AP PROVED COUNTY COUNSELL BY: NEAL R. KIPNIS DATE

JAN 10 2012 3.45

ATTEST:

TEST: ECIA HARPER-IHEM, Clerk

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUTY OF RIVERSIDE AND

DEANZA OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY MEDICAL GROUP, INC.

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and DeAnza Obstetrics and Gynecology Medical Group, Inc. dated July 14, 1998 is hereby amended effective **June 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013**, pursuant to the following:

- 1. Delete Subsection 2.b, Exhibit B in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - "b. CORPORATION shall not be entitled to bill or be reimbursed separately for any COUNTY patient care (inpatient or outpatient) for Juvenile Hall patients, Riverside County jail patients, Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP) patients, Department of Health clinic patients, or patients of the Riverside County HealthCare (RCHC) program. Such claims shall be considered paid in full from the HOSPITAL monthly payment to CORPORATION."

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	CORPORATION
By Cook	Coleimo
Chair, Board of Supervisors	President
Date:	Date:
By: Douglas D Bagrey Hospital Director/CEO Date:	
1 1	1